the management in order to increase gross profit margin.

 Management has introduced enhanced operational initiatives designed to improve the Group's liquidity

and profitability. Actions implemented include, among others, innovative brand promotions, an

improvement in the business economics through savings in labour, food and beverage costs, and an

increased franchised component in its new restaurant development plan.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and

classification of recorded asset amounts or to amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary

if such additional resources are not available and the Group is unable to continue as a going concern.

OJSC Rosinter Restaurants Holding

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(continued)

9

2.  Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

Reclassifications

The Group has made the reclassifications in the six months ended June 30, 2010 comparative numbers as

follows:

Extract from Consolidated Income Statement

June 30, 2010,

as reported Reclassifications

June 30, 2010,

as revised

   Revenue  4,691,904 – 4,691,904

Cost of sales * (3,568,300) (12,472) (3,580,772)

Gross profit 1,123,604 (12,472) 1,111,132

Selling, general and administrative expenses *, (741,251) 1,158 (740,093)

Start-up expenses for new restaurants  (24,628) – (24,628)

Allowance for impairment of advances paid, taxes

recoverable and receivables * (450) 450 –

Other gains 20,498 – 20,498

Other losses (89,219) 10,864 (78,355)

Profit from operating activities before impairment 288,554 – 288,554

* The Group reclassified sublease services cost from selling, general and administrative expenses to cost of sales

in the amount of RUR 12,472, as by nature these expenses fully relate to sublease operations and match the

revenue from sublease services. The Group also reclassified property tax attributable to restaurant equipment

from selling, general and administrative expenses to cost of sales, and included Allowance for impairment of

advances paid, taxes recoverable and receivables to selling, general and administrative expenses.

 The Group reclassified the receivables written off from other losses to selling, general and administrative